Except for Customer’s indemnification obligations, Customer’s payment obligations after the 
Pilot (if applicable), and liabilities that cannot legally be limited, each party’s aggregate liability 
arising out of or relating to these Terms shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
or the total fees paid by Customer to ReferFlow in the twelve (12) months preceding the event 
giving rise to the claim, whichever is lesser. 

16. CONFIDENTIALITY  

16.1 Scope 

“Confidential Information” means all non-public information disclosed by either party, whether

[...]

consent to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state and federal courts located in 
Delaware and waive any objection based on lack of personal jurisdiction, improper venue, or 
forum non conveniens. 

20.4 Tribunal 

If the total amount in controversy in a Dispute, excluding interest and attorneys’ fees, is two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or less, the arbitration will be conducted by one (1) 
arbitrator appointed in accordance with the AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules. If the amount in 
controversy exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the arbitration will be 
conducted by three (3) arbitrators, with each party selecting one arbitrator and the two 
party-appointed arbitrators jointly selecting a third arbitrator who will serve as chair of the 
tribunal; if the party-appointed arbitrators cannot agree on a chair within a reasonable time, the